Regarding the change of names mentioned in the document, such as Hitachi
Electric and Hitachi XX, to Renesas Technology Corp.
The semiconductor operations of Mitsubishi Electric and Hitachi were transferred to Renesas
Technology Corporation on April 1st 2003. These operations include microcomputer, logic, analog
and discrete devices, and memory chips other than DRAMs (flash memory, SRAMs etc.)
Accordingly, although Hitachi, Hitachi, Ltd., Hitachi Semiconductors, and other Hitachi brand
names are mentioned in the document, these names have in fact all been changed to Renesas
Technology Corp. Thank you for your understanding. Except for our corporate trademark, logo and

 SON-8pin :  3,000 IC/reel
• Temperature range:  −40 to +85 °C
Ordering Information
Type No. Internal organization Operating voltage Frequency Package
HN58X2532FPI 32-kbit (4096 × 8-bit) 1.8 V to 3.6 V 5 MHz
(2.5 V to 3.6 V)
150mil 8-pin plastic
SOP (FP-8DB)
HN58X2564FPI 64-kbit (8192 × 8-bit)  3 MHz
(1.8 V to 3.6 V)
HN58X2532TI 32-kbit (4096 × 8-bit) 1.8 V to 3.6 V 5 MHz
(2.5 V to 3.6 V)
8-pin plastic TSSOP
(TTP-8D)
HN58X2564TI 64-kbit (8192 × 8-bit)  3 MHz
(1.8 V to 3.6 V)
HN58X2532NI 32-kbit (4096 × 8-bit) 1.8 V to 3.6 V 5 MHz
(2.5 V to 3.6 V)
8-pin plastic SON
(TNP-8DA)
HN58X2564NI 64-kbit (8192 × 8-bit)  3 MHz
(1.8 V to 3.6 V)
HN58X2532I/HN58X2564I
Rev.0.0, Mar. 2003, page 3 of 31
Pin Arrangement